

No. 13-852

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

LORAIN SUNDQUIST,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Utah

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Keith A. Noreika
Counsel of Record
David M. Zions
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
knoreika@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

February 18, 2014

*Counsel for The Clearing
House Association L.L.C.*

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 13-852

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

LORAIN SUNDQUIST,

Respondent.

**MOTION OF THE CLEARING HOUSE
ASSOCIATION L.L.C. FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Rules Of The Office of the Comptroller of the Currency Invalidated By The Court Below Are Of Great Importance to The Banking Industry.....	6
A. National Banks Rely On The OCC's Interstate Fiduciary Regulations To Provide Such Services Nationwide.	6
B. The OCC's Interstate Fiduciary Regulations Are A Reasonable Interpretation Of An Ambiguous Statute.....	9
C. The OCC's Interstate Fiduciary Regulations Also Fully Align With the Decisions Of This Court.	12

II.	Review Of The Utah Supreme Court’s Erroneous Decision Is Warranted In Light Of The Serious Threat It Poses To Predictability And Certainty In Fiduciary Obligations, And Ultimately To The Interests Of Consumers.	15
A.	The Utah Supreme Court’s Holding Arbitrarily Limits National Banks’ Fiduciary Powers.	15
B.	The Utah Supreme Court’s Reading Of Section 92a Encourages Protectionism To The Detriment Of Banks And Consumers.....	17
III.	Regardless Of The “Location” Issue, Section 92a Preempts The Utah Laws At Issue.	19
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	19
<i>Citizens & Southern Nat. Bank v. Bougas</i> , 434 U.S. 35 (1977).....	13
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	12
<i>First National Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924).....	9
<i>Marquette National Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Service Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	13, 14
<i>Missouri ex rel. Burnes National Bank of St. Joseph v. Duncan</i> , 265 U.S. 17 (1924).....	9, 10, 17, 19
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	12
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	12

<i>Tiffany v. National Bank of Missouri</i> , 85 U.S. 409 (1873).....	10, 17
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	12
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006).....	13

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

12 U.S.C. § 85	4, 14
12 U.S.C. § 92a	3, <i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 1811 note	14
Act of Feb. 25, 1927, ch. 191, § 7, 44 Stat. 1228	9
Pub. L. No. 103-328, Title I, §§ 102(b)(1), 103(a), 108 Stat. 2338 (Sep. 29, 1994) (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 36)	10
Utah Code § 57-1-21	19
Utah Code § 57-1-23.....	19
12 C.F.R. § 9.2	8
12 C.F.R. § 9.7	5, <i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

<i>Fiduciary Activities of National Banks</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 34792-01 (Jul. 2, 2001)	11
---	----

OCC Interp. Ltr. No. 628 (July 1993).....	8
OCC Interp. Ltr. No. 822 (Mar. 1998).....	13, 14
OCC Interp. Ltr. No. 866 (Oct. 1999)	11
OCC Interp. Ltr. No. 872 (Dec. 1999).....	18
OCC Interp. Ltr. No. 973 (Sept. 2003)	8, 18
OCC Interp. Ltr. No. 1103 (Dec. 2008).....	18
OCC Interp. Ltr. No. 1106 (Dec. 2008).....	8, 17
Brief of the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Dutcher v. Matheson</i> , No. 12-4150 (10th Cir.)	10
